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DATE: May 24, 2011 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  June 13, 2011 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated May 24, 2011 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested five (5) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendices 1 to 5 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 11-03957 

Ward 11 
Pride Pak 
6768 Financial Dr. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) fascia sign on the east elevation which is 

not defined as a building facade. 
 
 (ii) Two (2) fascia signs located on a decorative wall 

at the west side of the building. 
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(b) Sign Variance Application 11-04093 
Ward 7 
Esso 
632 Burnhamthorpe Rd. W. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) One (1) fascia sign with a total sign area of 21.2 

m2 (228 ft2), 38.7% of the wall area. 
 
  

The granted variances are subject to compliance with other 
provisions of the Sign By-law. 

 
 

2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 
 

(a) Sign Variance Application 11-04093 
Ward 7 
Esso 
632 Burnhamthorpe Rd. W. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) Two (2) ground signs with a proposed height of 

8.475 m (27.7 ft.). 
 
ii) Two (2) directional signs with a proposed height 

of 1.5 m (4.95 ft.). 
 
 

(b) Sign Variance Application 10-3468 
Ward 1 
Churchill Property Management 

  1310 Dundas St. E. 
 

i) Twenty-four (24) fascia signs above the upper 
limit of the first storey. 
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(c)  Sign Variance Application 11-03838 
Ward 3 
Churchill Property Management 

  1945 Dundas St. E. 
 

i) Nineteen (19) fascia signs above the upper limit 
of the first storey. 

 
(d)  Sign Variance Application 11-03823 

Ward 5 
Hilroy MWV 
7381 Bramalea Rd. 

   
(i) One (1) proposed ground sign on the east road 

allowance of Bramalea Road. 
 
  (ii) One (1) proposed ground sign that is not 

expressly permitted by this By-Law. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received five (5) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 5) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
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and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Pride Pak 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-8 
 
 Esso 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-8 
 

Churchill Property Management 
 Appendix 3-1 to 3-11 
 
    Churchill Property Management 

Appendix 4-1 to 4-10 
 
Hilroy MWV 
Appendix 5-1 to 5-10 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared by: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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  APPENDIX 1-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 24, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-03957 
 
RE: Pride Pak 
 6768 Financial Dr - Ward 11 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 13 and 17 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Sections 13 and 17 Proposed 

A fascia sign must be located on a building 
façade.  

One (1) fascia sign on the east elevation which 
is not a building facade.  
Two (2) fascia signs located on a decorative 
wall the west side of the building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia sign on the east elevation faces an internal driveway. It is similar in scale 
and location to signs located on other buildings in the area. The Planning and Building 
Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
 
The other proposed variance is for two fascia signs located on a decorative wall which is a 
design feature of the building and identifies the main office entrance. The Sign By-law does not 
include this decorative wall as building façade. The proposed fascia signs proposed on the 
decorative wall are part of the overall design of the building and therefore are acceptable from a 
design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 24, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-04093 
 
RE: Esso 
 632 Burnhamthorpe Rd. W – Ward 7 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 13 and 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 13  Proposed 

The maximum permitted sign area of a  
fascia sign for a car wash in a service station 
shall be 10% of a wall area facing gas 
pumps. 

One (1) fascia sign (Sign K) with a total sign 
area of 21.2 m2 (228 ft2) – 38.7% of the wall 
area. 

The maximum permitted height of a ground 
sign for a service station is 7.5m (24.6 ft). 

Two (2) ground signs (Signs A) with a proposed 
height of 8.475m (27.7 ft). 

Section 18 Proposed 

The maximum permitted height of a 
directional sign is 1.2m (3.93 ft). 

Two (2) directional signs (Signs E5 and E6) 
with a proposed height of 1.5m (4.95 ft). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Car Wash Sign 
The requested variance is to permit one (1) fascia sign with a total sign area of 21.2 m2 (228 ft2) 
38.7% of the wall where the by-law permits a maximum sign area of 10% of a wall facing gas 
pumps. 
 
The proposed sign is designed to compliment the architectural style of the structure. The 
Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
 
Ground Sign 
The requested variance is to permit two (2) ground signs with a proposed height of 8.475m (27.7 
ft) where the by-law permits the height of a ground sign for a Service Station to a maximum of 
7.5m (24.6 ft). 
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Existing landscaping on adjacent streets is low and there are no other obstructions along the 
street line which would warrant the increase in height. Therefore the Planning and Building 
Department does not find rationale for the proposed increase in height and cannot support the 
variance. 
 
Directional Sign 
The requested variance is to permit two (2) directional signs with a proposed height of 1.5m 
(4.95 ft) where the by-law permits the maximum height of a directional sign is 1.2m (3.93 ft). 
 
All landscaping within the site will be removed to accommodate the redevelopment of this site. 
Landscaping within the site could be designed with a compliment of low plant material 
maintaining visibility of the directional signs on the site; there are no other obstructions on this 
site which would warrant the increase in height. Therefore the Planning and Building 
Department does not find rationale for the proposed increase in height and cannot support the 
variance. 
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Imperial Oil 

Products and Chemicals Division 

420 Main St E, Suite #402 
Milton, On 
L9T 5G3  

Brett Manes 
Construction Project Manager 
Fuels Marketing - Asset Management 

Tel: (905) 636-8055 
Fax: (905) 636-8531
Email: brett.t.manes@esso.ca

April 7, 2011 

City of Mississauga 

P&B/ Planning & Building Department 

P&B/ Develop & Design Division 

300 City Centre Drive 

Mississauga, ON L5B3C1

Re:  File – SGNBLD 11 4093   

 632 Burnhamthorpe Rd. W, Mississauga ON 

 Sign Permit Application Status Report – Site Variance Justification Letter 

Attn:  Mark Toliao 

 Sign Plan Examiner 

Mark,

A variance is required for the ground signs located at 632 Burnhamthorpe Rd W, 

Mississauga in accordance with By-law 0054-2002 as amended.  The proposed height of the 

ground signs at this location are 8475mm, whereas the by-law specifies a maximum height 

of 7500mm.  The following are justifications as to why a variance is required: 

There are three separate buildings and two separate businesses (Esso gas station with 

convenience store and car wash, and Mr Lube operation) located on this single 

property and the by-law states that only one ground sign per frontage is permitted. 

This is a relatively large property at 1.64 acres, with a very large frontage on 

Burnhamthorpe Rd W. 

Although zoned Commercial, this site is located in a relatively industrial area. 

Sign will not have an adverse affect at this intersection 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to give me a call. 

Yours truly,

Brett Manes 

Imperial Oil Limited  

Construction Project Manager 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 24, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-3468 
 
RE: Churchill Property Management 
 1310 Dundas St. E. – Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 17 (3)  Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building. 

Twenty-four (24) fascia signs above the upper 
limit of the first storey. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is to allow 24 fascia signs located above the second storey of the two 
storey portion of a mixed commercial building. The number of signs proposed is greater than the 
number of tenants with units on this side of the second floor. Signs will be used by other tenants 
located elsewhere within the building. Additionally, the signs are closely spaced which results in 
a nearly continuous sign band and obscures the architecture of the building. Opportunities exist 
for the applicant to install a directory sign or a second multi-tenant ground sign along the 
Blundell Road frontage. The Planning and Building Department finds that the proposed variance 
does not have design merit and would set precedence for other two storey commercial buildings. 
The variance therefore cannot be supported. 
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30”

120”

240”
Aluminum filler Ex-8

Al
2” Tapcons to support
the sign to the wall 
butterfly attachment 
if nescessary

uminum Frame Ex-7

T-12 Fluorescent Lamp

white aluminum backer

3/16”THK white plastic

Translucent vinyl films

Aluminum filler Ex-8
Aluminum Frame Ex-7

T-12 Fluorescent Lamp

Raceway (to protect the wires)

white aluminum backer

3/16”THK white plastic

allanson elestronic balla

36”

120”

Front view

Side view
Description of sign box:
- Single sided, Illuminated sign box.
- Quality aluminum extrusion construction. 
- 3/16" white acrylic. 
- Allanson high output rapid start ballasts. 
- High output, daylight florescent lamps. 
- Bronze duracron of clear anodized exterior finish. 
- 120 volt electrical service. 
- All electrical components are CSA approved.
- Size of the box es... various
- The weight of the box is around 99lb / 10’@ 3’high

2” Tapcons to support
the sign to the wall 
butterfly attachment 
if nescessary

1310 Dundas St. West
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 24, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-03838 
 
RE: Churchill Property Management 
 1945 Dundas St. E. – Ward 3 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 17(3)  Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building. 

Nineteen (19) fascia signs above the upper limit 
of the first storey. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is to allow nineteen (19) fascia signs located above the second storey of 
the two storey portion of a mixed commercial building. The number of signs proposed is greater 
than the number of tenants with units on this side of the second floor. Signs will be used by other 
tenants located elsewhere within the building. Additionally, the signs are closely spaced which 
results in a nearly continuous sign band and obscures the architecture of the building. 
Opportunities exist for the applicant to install a pylon sign or a directory sign to serve tenants 
which do not have street frontage. The Planning and Building Department finds that the 
proposed variance does not have design merit and would set precedence for other two storey 
commercial buildings. The variance therefore cannot be supported. 
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30”

120”

240”
Aluminum filler Ex-8

Al
2” Tapcons to support
the sign to the wall 
butterfly attachment 
if nescessary

uminum Frame Ex-7

T-12 Fluorescent Lamp

white aluminum backer

3/16”THK white plastic

Translucent vinyl films

Aluminum filler Ex-8
Aluminum Frame Ex-7

T-12 Fluorescent Lamp

Raceway (to protect the wires)

white aluminum backer

3/16”THK white plastic

allanson elestronic balla

36”

120”

Front view

Side view

Description of sign box:
- Single sided, Illuminated sign box.
- Quality aluminum extrusion construction. 
- 3/16" white acrylic. 
- Allanson high output rapid start ballasts. 
- High output, daylight florescent lamps. 
- Bronze duracron of clear anodized exterior finish. 
- 120 volt electrical service. 
- All electrical components are CSA approved.
- Size of the box es... various
- The weight of the boxs are below... 

2” Tapcons to support
the sign to the wall 
butterfly attachment 
if nescessary

1945 Dundas St. West

3` x 10` - 99lb
3` x 20` - 200lb
3` x 24` - 225lb
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 24, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-03823 
 
RE: Hilroy MWV 
                        7381 Bramalea Road-Ward 5  

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 

Section 4(4) Proposed 

Except for an official sign or sign expressly 
permitted in the By-law, no sign is permitted 
on a city road allowance. 

One (1) proposed ground sign on the east road 
allowance of Bramalea Road. 

Section 4(6) Proposed 
Any sign not expressly permitted by this  
By-Law is prohibited. 

One (1) proposed ground sign that is not 
expressly permitted by this By-Law. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
This variance is to permit one (1) proposed ground sign on the east road allowance of Bramalea 
Road, where except for an official sign or sign expressly permitted in the By-law, no sign is 
permitted on a city road allowance. 
 
The intent of Section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002 is to limit ground signs in the road 
allowance to official signs or signs expressly permitted in the By-law. Signs not expressly 
permitted in the By-law are not common within the Bramalea Road allowance, approval in this 
instance would set an unwanted precedent. Based on site observations, a sign could be placed on 
the private lot allowing visibility of the sign from Bramalea Rd.  
 
The Planning and Building Department does not find the variance within the intent of the Sign 
By-law and therefore can not support the requested variance. 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2011 PDC Signs\11-03823\01-report.doc 
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